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DECISION
and

-DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On November 20, 1979, Kenneth Brown filed with the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations (Board) a complaint against the City
of Bridgeport (City) and Local 61522, Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
Union)
Act)

alleging violation of the Municipal Employee Relations Act
on the basis of the following asserted.facts:

1. On or about February 12, 1978 the complainant was
discharged from his position in the sanitation
department by the respondent employer.

'2. In said discharge, the employer repudiated the
agreement by discharging the complainant for,taking .
Martin Luther King's birthday off.

3. Article V- Holidays of the collective bargaining
agreement between the above named respondents pro-
vides that Martin Luther King's birthday shall be
a paid holiday with the day off.

4. In the grievance proceedings initiated by the
complainant in order to have his discharge
reversed, the respondent union failed to send
timely notice and the arbitration panel dismissed
the grievance  without hearing the merits.

5. No prohibited practice was presented to and con-"
sidered  by the arbitral panel.

'.
After the preliminary steps had been duly taken the matter

came before the Board for hearing on June 25, 1980 at which the
parties appeared, were i‘epresenbi'ti,  aid were fully  heard.



Both parties filed written briefs.

On the basis of the whole record  before us we make the
following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. Brown was an employee of the City before February 12, 1977,
a member of the Union and of the bargaining unit represented by the
Union.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning
of the Act.

3. The City is a municipal employer subject to the Act.

4. In 1977 Brown and another employee, Leslie h'oodson, were
absent from work on Martin Luther King day and were discharged for
that reason.

5. The Union filed grievances for Brown and Woodson on the
ground that Martin Ltltner  King day was a holiday under the collec-
tive bargaining agreement then in effect between the parties.

6. This agreement prcvided a'grievance procedure culminating
in binding arbitration.

7. The grievances were denied at the internal steps.

8. The Union intended to take both grievances to arbitration
and filed a timely demand for arbitration in Woodson's case.

9. The Union negligently failed to file a timely demand in
Brown's case. This was not an intentional omissim  and it resulted
from no intent to discriminate against.Brown who, like Woodson,
was a Union member in good standing.

IO. The Woodson case was heard and an award in his favor was
issued on April 5, 1978.

11. The Brown case was not set for a hearing because the Board
of Mediation and Arbitration had received no demand for arbitration
on it.

12. Shortly after the Woodson decision the Union asked the
City to apply it to Brown's case.

13. The.City refused to do so on the ground that it had not
agra$d  to accord parallel treatment to the cases.

14. On January 24, 1979, the Union requested that a panel' of,
arbitrators be appointed to hear the Brown case. A panel was
appointed but the City claimed that  the case was no longer arbitrable
because of the failure to file a demand for arbitration within the
time limited in the contract.

15. On June 25, 1979, a majority of the arbitration panel
issued an award dismissing Brown's case because the demand for
arbitration was not filed in time.

Conclusions of Law

1. Unintentional negligence by a'union in failing to file
an arbitration demand in time does not violate its duty under the
Act to, represent bargaining unit members Ifwithout discrimination
and without regard to employee organization membership.

2. There was no evidence tending.to show a violation of the
Act by the City.
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Discussion

There can be little doubt that the Union's OmiSSiOn to file
a timely arbitration demand in Brown's case was negligent. There
Was 110 evidoilce,  hvwevar,  l,aldi;lg to &,0w  Z&L the omission was
intended or was the result of any purposeful discrimination
against Brown because of his membership in an employee organiza-
tion, or for any other reason. The question before us is, then,
whether mere unintentional negligence by a statutory bargaining
representative constitutes a violation of section 7-468(c)  of the
Act. We do not think so.

'X<:;;.  ,
The Act vests such a representative with substantial powers

and lnakes  them exclusive; members  of the bargainin
f

?;nit have no
choice of representative so long as certification
valent) lasts.

or its equi-
The Act therefore imposes on the representative

the correlative  duty to represent all members of the bargaining
unit without discrimination or regx to employee organization
membership. This is a duty specifically imposed by the Act and
the Board clearly has jurisdiction to determine whether it has
heen breached.

This statutory duty by no means exhausts the obligations of
the representative organization.
its constituency and comes under

The Union is also an agent-for
the common law duties of an agent

as well as other common law duties of any citizen or entity. If
a union representative injures a bargaining unit member by the
operation of an automobile within the scope of union business, the
union.may be liable to the victim under the no-fault statute and
at Common law. If a union contracts with its member for service,
then breaches the contract, there may be liability at common law.
But these liabilities are not imposed by the Act and this Board
has no jurisdiction to determine them.

We think the Union's conduct in the present case falls under.
this head. It may well constitute common law negligence that
should subject the Union to liability, but it did not violate the
Act. The injury here does not stem from the evil that the statute
was aimed at, namely purposeful discrimination in representing
bargaining unit members, especiallv where that discrimination is
based on employee organization membership. This, as we have said,.
requires bad faith or something akin to it. City of New Haven,
Dec. No. 1794 (1979); Michael Robko  (Stratford) Dec. No. 1746
(1979); City of New 'Britain, Dec. No. 1275 (1973);  Citv of New

(1974); City of Ansonia, Dec. No. 1186
Dec. No. 1775(1973);An;.sia,gi of Ed.,
v of Hartford, Dec. No. 1 5 ( .

Our attention has been called  to federal court of appeals
cases that seem to find a violation of the national labor act in
negl,igence - at least if it is serious, Robeskv v. Qantus Bmnire

98 LRRM  2090 (9th Cir, 1978); Allesbrook v. Consolidated
96 LRRM  1618 (ED Pa, 1977);  Hand72 v. Steelworkers,

Ruzika  V. General Motors, 40 Li5ti~l 2497 (6th Cir( 1966).  These
(1976);  Griffin v. UAW, 81 L&U+!  4 4th Cir, 1972j;

decisions mav well be justified under the federal statute which
does not have  the care&l definition of the union's duty of fair
representation that is to be found in our Act. We believe that
they do not represent the intention of our Legislature.

.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal
Employee Relations Act, it is
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ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein
hereby is, dismissed.

be, and the same

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y s/ Fleming James, Jr.
Fleming James, Jr., Chairman

s/ Kenneth .fi,  Stroble
Kcnnoth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

TO:

The Honorable John C. Mandanici
Mayor, City of Bridgeport
45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604

CERTIFIED (RRR)

David Dunn, Labor Relations Officer
City of Bridgeport
45 Lyon Terrace

Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604

Harry Fishman,  Staff Representative
Local 1522 Council #4; AFSCME,  AFL-CIO
742 Worthington Ridge
Berlin, Connecticut 06037

CERTIFIED (RRR)

William S. Zeman, Esq.
18 North Main Street
West Hartford, Connecticut 06107

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
207 Washington Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Mr. Kenneth Brown
Father Panik Village, Building 35
Apartment 207
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06608

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Joseph Belinkie, Esq.'
Hirsky and Belinkie
1115 Main Street
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604
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